RESOLUTION NO. 2011- 155

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE AN AIRSPACE AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR PLACEMENT OF THE JAMES S. PAGE GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX IDENTIFICATION SIGN; PROVIDING FOR A PUBLIC PURPOSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in July 2011 the Board of County Commissioners directed Staff to design a sign identifying the James S. Page Governmental Complex and to secure a location near S.R. 200 offering visibility for citizens and customers visiting Nassau County offices; and

WHEREAS, the most appropriate location for the governmental complex sign is at the northeast corner of S.R. 200 and Nassau Place; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) is the fee simple owner of the property whereupon the identification sign is to be located; and

WHEREAS, FDOT has offered to allow the placement of the identification sign on a specific portion of their property subject to an Airspace Agreement; and

WHEREAS, FDOT has offered to waive the rent for the 30-year term of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the sign will serve a public purpose in providing enhanced visibility to users of Nassau County governmental offices.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THIS 10TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2011, BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA that the Chair of the Board of County Commissioners is authorized to execute and enter into an Airspace Agreement with FDOT for the placement of a sign identifying the James S. Page Governmental Complex.

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Y:Wall

WALTER J. BOATRIGHT ITS: CHAIRMAN

ATTEST

AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD EX-OFFICIO CLERK

Poliolu

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY:

DAVID A. HALLMAN